
                                     Amendment -02                                                                                        

    

 

Ref: CORP/MKTG/MHA/POLNET/2024/16   Date: 07/03/2025 

 

 

Notice Inviting EOI for selection of System Integrator (SI) for participating in the RFP for  

Procurement of Setting up of Disaster Recovery (DR) Hub of Satellite based 

communication Network (POLNET)  

 

EOI Ref: CORP/MKTG/MHA/POLNET/2024/16 dated 23/09//2024 

 

 

Sl No  Clause 

No 

Present Clause Revised Clause 

AMENDMENT 

1 4(i) A The Bidder must be a legal entity 

registered in India under the 

Company Act, 1956/2013 and 

must have a registered office in 

India. The company should have 

been operational in India for at 

least three financial years. *  

Bidder to be a System Integrator 

who can arrange the OEMs for 

the VSAT equipment’s meeting 

the technical requirements of the 

customer tender and should be 

able to provide Manufacturer 

Authorization Form (MAF) in the 

name of ITI Ltd for addressing 

the Customer tender 

The Bidder must be a legal entity registered 

in India under the Company Act, 

1956/2013 and must have a registered 

office in India. The company should have 

been operational in India for at least three 

financial years. *  

Bidder to be a System Integrator who brings 

an OEM / VSAT service provider meeting 

the technical requirements of the customer 

tender and should be able to provide 

Manufacturer Authorization Form (MAF) in 

the name of ITI Ltd for addressing the 

Customer tender 

*For this tender OEM means Original 

Equipment Manufacturer of  VSAT 

Equipment 

Consortium criteria: 

Consortium up to maximum 3 firms is 

allowed (System Integrator, OEM& VSAT 

service provider). 

Each of the consortium member will be 

equally responsible and severally liable for 

the successful completion of the entire 

project.  

In case of consortium, Consortium 

Agreement on Rs.100 Stamp paper to be 



signed by all members of the Consortium for 

the subject business opportunity (specifying 

subject EOI, EOI name & ref,    Consortium 

member roles & responsibilities of each of 

the Consortium member to be submitted 

along with the bid).  

 

*ITI Ltd will sign the consortium agreement 

with the required partner (OEM / VSAT 

Service provider) who meets the experience 

conditions as per the customer tender. 

2 4 (i) B. Experience:  

Bidder to have an experience of 

the following conditions 

1. The Bidder should have 

regularly for at least the last 

three years, ending 31st March 

of the previous financial year 

(hereinafter called ‘The relevant 

Date’), commissioned DVBS2 

MFTDMA Satellite 

Communication VSAT Hubs, 

with the same or higher 

specifications hereinafter called 

‘The Product’, and 

2. The Bidder should have 

commissioned at one numbers 

(herein after referred as ‘The 

Qualifying Quantity’) of ‘The 

Product’ in last five years 

ending on ‘The relevant Date’, 

and out of which  

3. And ‘The product’ should be in 

successful operation for at least 

two years on the date of bid 

opening numbers  

* The Product- DVBS2 MFTDMA 

Satellite Communication VSAT 

Hubs  

* Qualifying Quantity’- one 

numbers  

* The relevant Date- 31/03/2024 

Experience of Bidder, OEM and VSAT 

Service provider:  

(I) Experience of Bidder: 

• Bidder to have an experience of 

implementing VSAT projects 

• Bidder to bring an OEM / VSAT 

Service provider who meets the 

following eligibility conditions 

1. The Bidder should have regularly for 

at least the last three years, ending 

31st March of the previous financial 

year (hereinafter called ‘The relevant 

Date’), commissioned DVBS2 

MFTDMA Satellite Communication 

VSAT Hubs, with the same or higher 

specifications hereinafter called ‘The 

Product’, and 

2. The Bidder should have 

commissioned at one numbers (herein 

after referred as ‘The Qualifying 

Quantity’) of ‘The Product’ in last 

five years ending on ‘The relevant 

Date’, and out of which  

3. And ‘The product’ should be in 

successful operation for at least two 

years on the date of bid opening 

numbers  

* The Product- DVBS2 MFTDMA Satellite 

Communication VSAT Hubs  

* Qualifying Quantity’- one numbers  

* The relevant Date- 31/03/2024 



(II) License for VSAT Service provider: 

• VSAT service providers should possess 

a Unified License (UL) with 

authorization for satellite-related 

services, specifically for Captive VSAT 

CUG. License Proof to be submitted 

along with the bid 

(III) OEM Eligibility conditions:  

• The MTCTE Certification for VSAT 

equipment is mandatory. Proof regarding 

the same to be attached along with the 

bid 

VSAT equipment should comply to TEC 

IR/GR, which ever applicable. Copy of 

the certificate regarding the same to be 

submitted along with the bid 

3 4(i) C Minimum local content for 

eligibility to participate:  

 

40% - As per Sl. No. 21 of 

Table A - Satellite based 

systems -Hubs, VSAT Disaster 

Communication Systems etc. of 

Department of Telecom 

Notification dated 29th August 

2018 - Public Procurement 

(Preference to Make in India) 

Order 2017- Notification of 

Telecom Products, Services or 

Works As per amendment made 

to License Conditions of the 

Captive VSAT License of 

POLNET by DoT vide order 

dated 11/03/2021,  

 

Only Trusted Telecom Products 

as notified by National Cyber 

Security Coordinator are to be 

incorporated in the DR Hub for 

which the relevant certificates 

have to be submitted.   

 

*To submit local content 

certificate and auditors certificate 

Minimum local content for eligibility to 

participate:  

 

Minimum Local content As per Sl. No. 25 

& 26 of Table A of Department of 

Telecommunication PPP-MII notification 

dated 21.10.2024 published in Gazatte of 

India Extraordinary dated 22.10.2024 or 

latest for Satellite Communication 

Equipment 

 

For other items - Minimum Local content as 

per applicable PPP-MII orders issued from 

time to time 

 

As per amendment made to License 

conditions of the captive VSAT License of 

POLNET by DoT vide order date 

11/03/2021, only Trusted Telecom products 

as notified by National Cyber Security 

coordinator are to be  incorporated in the 

DR Hub 

*To submit local content certificate and 

auditors certificate as per customer tender 

requirement 



as per customer tender 

requirement 

 

Other terms & conditions are remaining same as per EOI including corrigendum.  

 

General Manager – CM & MSP-KTK,  

Corporate Marketing,,  

Corporate Office, ITI Limited,  

Dooravaninagar, Bengaluru– 560016 

email: bindums_crp@itiltd.co.in, vrsakum_crp@itiltd.co.in 

Mob: 8078535507  / 9535325537  

Web: www.itiltd.in 

mailto:vrsakum_crp@itiltd.co.in
http://www.itiltd.in/

		2025-03-07T17:26:16+0530


		2025-03-07T17:26:16+0530


		2025-03-07T17:26:16+0530


		2025-03-07T17:26:16+0530




